

No. 14-10078

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAIME CAETANO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts*

**BRIEF FOR COMMONWEALTH SECOND AMENDMENT
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Keith G. Langer

Counsel of Record

255 Harvard Lane

Wrentham, MA 02093-1069

(508) 384-8692

keith@kglangerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ACCEPTANCE OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE MASSACHUSETTS ARMS CONTROL SCHEME 3

 A. History of Arms Control in the Commonwealth 3

 B. The State of Arms Control in the Commonwealth at the Time of the Arrest of Appellant Caetano 7

 C. The court below applied the wrong standard for Arms in Common use. 13

II. THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF AN ELECTRONIC DEFENSE WEAPON 15

 A. EDWs Are Effective Self-Defense Arms. ... 15

 B. EDWs Are Effective Self-Defense Arms. ... 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Allen v. United States</u> , 150 U.S. 551 (1893) | 19 |
| <u>Brown v. United States</u> , 256 U.S. 335 (1921) | 20 |
| <u>Caron v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998) | 13 |
| <u>Chief of Police of the City of Worcester v. Holden</u> , 470 Mass. 845 (2015) | 12 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Caetano</u> , 470 Mass. 774 (2015) | 7, 10, 13 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Farley</u> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 854 (2005) | 12 |
| <u>Com. v. Godwin Odimegwu</u> , 08-P-1911 (2009) | 16 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Humphries</u> , 465 Mass. 762 (2013) | 12 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Martin</u> , 17 Mass. 359 (1821) | 4 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. McCollum</u> , 79 Mass. App. Ct. 239 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011) . . . | 7 |
| <u>Commonwealth vs. Phillips</u> , MA Appeals Court docket #2014-P-1530 (2014) | 9 |
| <u>Davis v. Grimes</u> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 12 (2014) | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>D.C. v. Heller,</u> 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 13, 14, 22 |
| <u>People v. Yanna,</u> 824 N.W.2d 241 (2012) | 21 |
| <u>People v. Yanna,</u> 297 Mich. App. 137 | 16 |
| <u>Sir John Knight’s Case,</u> 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (KB)[1686] | 3, 22 |
| <u>Schubert v. City of Springfield,</u> 589 F.3d 496 (1st Cir. Mass. 2009) | 12 |
| <u>Tully v. Commonwealth,</u> 45 Mass. 357 (1842) | 4 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 14, 22 |
| U.S. Const. amend. II | <u>passim</u> |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 14, 22 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g) | 13 |
| “MA acts of 1719-20 Ch. 0001. An Act For The Punishing And Preventing Of Dueling” | 4 |
| Acts of 1818, c. 124, § 1 | 4 |
| “MA acts of 1835 Ch. 0140 An Act More Effectually To Suppress Riots.”, et al. | 4 |
| Ch. 194, Acts of 1850 | 4, 6 |
| Ch. 199, Acts of 1859 | 5 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| Ch. 172, Acts of 1906 | 5 |
| Ch. 548, § 1, Acts of 1911 | 6 |
| Ch. 207, § 1, Acts of 1919 | 6 |
| Ch. 485, Acts of 1922 | 6 |
| Ch. 284 § 4, Acts of 1925 | 6 |
| Ch. 284, § 4, Acts of 1926 | 6 |
| Ch. 395, § 3, Acts of 1927, c. 326, § 5 | 6 |
| Ch. 688, § 23, Acts of 1957 | 6 |
| Ch. 737, § 7, Acts of 1968 (now G.L. c. 140, §§ 129B, 129C and 129D) | 6 |
| Acts of 1968, § 737. (Now at G.L. c. 269, §§ 10(a), 10(h)) | 6 |
| Ch. 113, § 2, Acts of 1975 | 6 |
| Ch. 254, Acts of 1982 | 6 |
| Ch. 516, §§ 2, 3, Acts of 1983 | 6 |
| Ch. 180, Acts of 1998 | 6 |
| Ch. 284, Acts of 2014 | 6 |
| M.G.L. ch. 140, §§ 121-131 <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |
| M.G.L. ch. 140, § 121 | 10 |
| M.G.L. ch. 140, § 122D, inserted by St. 2014, c. 284, § 22 | 7, 12 |
| M.G.L. ch. 140, § 129B | 7, 10 |
| M.G.L. ch. 140, § 131 | 7, 9, 10 |

M.G.L. ch. 140, § 131(c) 7
M.G.L. ch. 140, § 131(d) 13
M.G.L. ch. 140, § 131J passim
M.G.L. ch. 269, § 10 6, 7
M.G.L. ch. 269, § 10(b) 6
Rev. Statutes. ch. 126, § 10 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

[http://cops.usdoj.gov/Publications/e021111339-
PERF-ECWGb.pdf](http://cops.usdoj.gov/Publications/e021111339-PERF-ECWGb.pdf) 18
Model Jury Instruction 9.260, 2009 Ed. 19
